## ORDINANCE NO. 2005 - 1

## AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE CERTAIN ALLEYS IN THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Spencer County, Indiana, as follows, to-wit:

Section 1. That pursuant to I.C. 36-7-3-12, a Petition was presented to the Plan Commission of the City of Rockport, Spencer County, Indiana, requesting that the following alleys be vacated:

From 5<sup>th</sup> Street running west to 7<sup>th</sup> Street between Madison Street on the North and Jefferson Street on the South and from 4<sup>th</sup> Street to 6<sup>th</sup> Street between Mill Street on the North and Elm Street on the South.

Section 2. That after due and proper notice a timely public hearing was convened by the Common Council, at which time all interested persons were permitted to address the Council regarding the vacation thereof.

Section 3. That the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Spencer County, Indiana, after due investigation and consideration, have determined that the above described Alleys have never been used by the public and that the nature and extent of the portion of the public use and the public interest to be subserved is such as to warrant the vacation of said Alleys.

THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Spencer County, Indiana, do hereby find the above described alleys are not required for public use and the public interest will be served by such vacation, and the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Spencer County, Indiana, do hereby vacate said alleys described above, subject to the terms and conditions as stated in this Ordinance.

Passed by the Common Council of the City Indiana, on this 5 th day of October 2005.  DuWayne Keenad Dean Frakes	me Koene
Robble Gilley  Jerald Payne  Owen Wells  ATTEST: Tay Tay  Terry Payton, Clerk-Treasusrer,  Beth A. Packer	Dayse Della Mayor